Sensor products 57877 84.9% 27790 71.9%

System solution products 10276 15.1 10862 28.1

Total 68153 100.0% 38652 100.0%

Net Sales by Geography

Our products are shipped to OEM and 0DM customers worldwide However we focus on different application

markets among geographical regions In the greater China region our revenue has historically been primarily derived

from products for mobile phone applications We are also seeking to expand the consumer and industrial applications

markets in the greater China region for example through the introduction of our new MEMS-based gas flow meter In

other Asian countries excluding China and Japan we are seeking to grow market shares in the mobile phone and

consumer applications In Japan our revenue has primarily been derived from products for consumer applications

particularly projectors We are also seeking to penetrate the automotive market in Japan In North America our revenue

has primarily been derived from products for automotive applications

The following table sets forth our net sales by geographical region for the periods indicated by amount and as

percentage of our net sales dollar amounts in thousands

For the year ended December 31

2011 2010

Amount of Sales Amount of Sales

Asia excluding Japan 39722 58.3% 13427 34.7%

Europe 3433 5.0 3707 9.6

Japan 7996 11.7 6009 15.5

North America 16630 24.4 14360 37.2

Other 372 0.5 1149 3.0

Total 68153 100.0% 38652 100.0%

Cost of Goods Sold

We are semi-fabless company We outsource wafer production to third-party foundries and complete the post-

CMOS MEMS and most of the packaging assembly and testing functions in-house We also purchase our ceramic

packaging materials from third-party suppliers

During 2011 our wireless system solution products and part of the inertial system solution products were

manufactured by our indirect subsidiary in Wuxi China through outsourcing most of the assembly process to third-party

contract assembly vendors and performing final testing and programming functions in-house at our facility in Wuxi We